

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
SAMICA ENTERPRISES, LLC, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

MAIL BOXES ETC., INC., ET AL.

—◆—
*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

—◆—
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
—◆—

RUTH N. BORENSTEIN
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
425 Market Street
San Francisco, CA 94105

MARK R. McDONALD
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
555 West Fifth Street
Los Angeles, CA 90013

DEANNE E. MAYNARD
Counsel of Record
BRIAN R. MATSUI
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 887-8740
DMaynard@mofocom

AUGUST 17, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATE- MENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	2
A. Factual Background	2
B. Proceedings Below	3
1. District Court.....	3
2. Court of Appeals	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	8
A. The Unpublished Intermediate State Court Ruling Provides No Basis To Grant, Va- cate, And Remand	8
B. In Any Event, The Court Of Appeals Would Not Alter Its Decision In Light Of The Un- published <i>D.T. Woodard</i> Opinion	13
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>American Nat'l Bank & Trust Co. v. Pennsylvania R.R. Co.</i> , 202 N.E.2d 79 (Ill. App. Ct. 1964)	13
<i>Beck v. West Coast Life Ins. Co.</i> , 241 P.2d 544 (Cal. 1952)	12
<i>Blaauw v. Grand Trunk W. R.R. Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 127 (1965)	13
<i>Blaauw v. Grand Trunk W. R.R. Co.</i> , 333 F.2d 540 (7th Cir. 1964)	13
<i>Blabon v. Nelson</i> , 393 U.S. 20 (1968)	12
<i>Collins v. Commissioner</i> , 93 U.S. 215 (1968)	11
<i>Collins v. Commissioner</i> , 412 F.2d 211 (10th Cir. 1969)	11
<i>Collins v. Commissioner</i> , 388 F.2d 353 (10th Cir. 1968)	11
<i>Conner v. Simler</i> , 367 U.S. 486 (1961)	12
<i>Downey v. Beck</i> , 343 U.S. 912 (1952)	12
<i>D.T. Woodard, Inc. v. Mail Boxes Etc., Inc.</i> , No. B228990, 2012 WL 90084 (Cal. Ct. App. Jan. 12, 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Banque de Paris et des Pays-Bas</i> , 488 U.S. 920 (1988)	13
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Banque de Paris et des Pays-Bas</i> , 889 F.2d 674 (5th Cir. 1989)	13
<i>In re Beville</i> , 442 P.2d 679 (Cal. 1968)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Independent Towers of Washington v. Washington</i> , 350 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2003)	15, 17
<i>International Union of Bricklayers Local Union No. 20 v. Martin Jaska, Inc.</i> , 752 F.2d 1401 (9th Cir. 1985)	15, 17
<i>Lords Landing Vill. Condo. Council v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> , 520 U.S. 893 (1997).....	8
<i>McCallum v. McCallum</i> , 235 Cal. Rptr. 396 (Cal. Ct. App. 1987).....	10
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 414 U.S. 1139 (1974)	11
<i>National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA v. American Med. Int’l, Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 984 (1995).....	11
<i>People v. Russo</i> , 25 P.3d 641 (Cal. 2001).....	10
<i>People v. Webster</i> , 814 P.2d 1273 (Cal. 1991).....	10
<i>People v. Yeats</i> , 136 Cal. Rptr. 243 (Cal. Ct. App. 1977)	10
<i>Roberts v. McAfee, Inc.</i> , 660 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Saucedo v. Mercury Savs. & Loan Ass’n</i> , 168 Cal. Rptr. 552 (Cal. Ct. App. 1980).....	11
<i>Simler v. Conner</i> , 295 F.2d 534 (10th Cir. 1961), rev’d, 372 U.S. 221 (1963).....	12
<i>Thomas v. American Home Prods., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 913 (1996).....	8, 9
<i>Wilson v. Blabon</i> , 402 F.2d 963 (9th Cir. 1968).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES AND RULES

Class Action Fairness Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d).....3
California Franchise Investment Law, Cal.
Corp. Code §§ 31000, et seq.4
California Rule of Court 8.1115(a)10
